

No. 09-2239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PRECON DEVELOPMENT CORP., INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Norfolk Division

**PROPOSED BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND
AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

COUNSEL FOR AMICI:

Deborah M. Murray
Southern Environmental Law Center
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
(434) 977-4090
dmurray@selcva.org

Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

James G. Murphy
Ramya Sivasubramanian
Alex Phipps
National Wildlife Federation
149 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 552-4325
JMurphy@nwf.org

Jon Devine
Rebecca Hammer
Natural Resources Defense Council
1200 New York Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
jdevine@nrdc.org

Jon A. Mueller
Chesapeake Bay Foundation
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
(410) 268-8816
jmueller@cbf.org

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

No. 09-2239 Caption: Precon Development Corporation, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

National Wildlife Federation, Natural Resources Defense Council, and Chesapeake Bay Foundation, who are Amici, make the following disclosure:

1. Is any amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? NO
2. Does any amicus have any parent corporations? NO
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of any amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? NO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. HEADWATER WETLANDS SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACT THE HEALTH OF THE TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE NORTHWEST RIVER.....5

 A. An Overview of the Northwest River and the Currituck Sound.

 B. Functions and Values of Wetlands.

 II. EITHER THE SCALIA OR KENNEDY TESTS OF THE SPLIT *RAPANOS* DECISION MAY BE USED TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER WETLANDS ADJACENT TO NON-NAVIGABLE TRIBUTARIES.....13

 III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT THE WETLANDS HAVE A SIGNIFICANT NEXUS WITH TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE WATERS.....20

 A. Ecological Factors are Determinative of a Significant Nexus and these Factors Need Not Be Quantified20

 B. The Significant Nexus Test Allows for Broad Region-Wide Aggregation of Wetland Functions24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 17

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 26

King v. Palmer, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) 17

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 15, 16, 18, 19

Massey v. Massanari, 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002) 16

Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 128 S. Ct. 1225 (2008) 18, 22

Precon Dev. Corp. v. United States Army Corp of Eng’rs, 658 F. Supp. 2d 752
(E.D. Va. 2009) 23, 24, 25

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 1-4, 13-22, 24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 26

United States v. Bailey, 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 17

United States v. Cundiff, 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 74
(2009)..... 22

United States v. Deaton, 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 972
(2004)..... 14

United States v. Deaton, 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Gerke, 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 810
(2007)..... 18

United States v. Johnson, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 375 (2007)..... 17, 18

United States v. Lucas, 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 116
 (2008)..... 22

United States v. Mashburn, 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 15

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 21

United States v. Robison, 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, *McWane, Inc. v. U. S.*, 129 S. Ct. 630 (2008)..... 19

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a). 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2

OTHER FEDERAL LAW AND GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)..... 14

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States* (June 5, 2007), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/RapanosGuidance6507.pdf>, noticed at 72 Fed. Reg. 31,824 (June 8, 2007)..... 4, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albemarle-Pamlico National Estuary Program, About the APNEP Estuary, <http://www.apnep.org/pages/about-ap.html> ... 6

America’s Wetlands: Our Vital Link Between Land and Water (Dec. 1995); U.S. EPA, Mid-Atlantic Wetlands, <http://www.epa.gov/reg3esd1/wetlands/>. 11-12

S.W. Ator, *et al.*, *Hydrologic and Geochemical Controls on Pesticide and Nutrient Transport to Two Streams on the Delmarva Peninsula*. U.S. Geological Survey, Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5051, available at <http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2004/5051/SIR2004-5051.pdf> 10

James F. Berry, *Ecological Principles of Wetland Ecosystems*, in Wetlands: Guide to Science, Law and Technology 18, 62 (Mark S. Dennison & James F. Berry, eds., 1993)..... 9

Brinson, M.M., Changes in the Functioning of Wetlands Along Environmental Gradients, *Wetlands* 13(2), 65-74 (1993)..... 9

David G. Burke, *et al.*, *Protecting Nontidal Wetlands*, American Planning Association, Report No. 412/413, 4-9 (1988) 8

City of Chesapeake, Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan, *available at* <http://www.vdem.virginia.gov/library/plans/mitigateplans/CityChesapeake/ChesapeakeHazardMitigationPlan.pdf>..... 11

M. Clark, *The Value of Wetlands* (The Center for Wetlands & Water Resources (University of Florida ed.); http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/fun_val.pdf. 11

B.A. Colburn, *Small Pools Close Up: Examining Vernal Pools of the Northeast*, 23(1) *National Wetlands Newsletter* (2001)..... 12

Council on Environmental Quality, *Environmental Trends* 102-103 (1989)11

W.J. Mitsch, J.G. Gosselink, *Wetlands* (2d.ed. 1993) 8, 9

David K. Mueller & Dennis R. Helsel, *Nutrients in the Nation’s Waters – Too Much of a Good Thing?*, U.S. Geological Survey Circular, No. 1136 (1996) 10

N.C. Division of Water Quality, *The Water Quality in Headwater Wetlands and Associated Streams in the Coastal Plain and Piedmont of North Carolina*, at 11-12 (17 August 2007), *available at* http://h2o.ehnr.state.nc.us/ncwetlands/documents/DWQ_Research_JRD_Memo_2007_10_29-1.pdf. 9

Bruce J. Peterson *et al.*, *Control of Nitrogen Export from Watersheds by Headwater Streams*. 292 *Science* 86-90 (April 6, 2001) 9

D.K. Skelly, *et al.*, *Long-term Distributional Dynamics of a Michigan Amphibian Assemblage*, 80 *Ecology* 2326-37 (1999)..... 12

R.W. Tiner, Jr., *Mid-Atlantic Wetlands: A Disappearing Natural Treasure*, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, June 1987, *available at* http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/_documents/gSandT/StateRegionalReports/MidAtlanticWetlandsDisappearingNaturalTreasure.pdf..... 11

Ralph W. Tiner, Jr. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, U.S. Department of the Interior, *Wetlands of the United States: Current Status and Recent Trends* 18 (1984)..... 9

R.W. Tiner and D.G. Burke, *Wetlands of Maryland*, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Ecological Services, Region 5, Hadley, MA and Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Annapolis, MD (1995)..... 12

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Wilmington District, *Currituck Sound Project Management Plan*, October 2006. <http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Currituck/Draft%20PMP/CURRITUCK%20SOUND%20%20PMP%20OCT%2006-Clean%20for%20website.pdf>.....8

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for the Chesapeake Bay Program, *Chesapeake Bay: Introduction to an Ecosystem*, 17-19 (1995) 11

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for the Chesapeake Bay Program, *Protecting Wetlands: Tools for Local Governments in the Chesapeake Bay Region*, 2-3 (1997)..... 12

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Wetlands Oceans and Watersheds, Functions and Values of Wetlands (Sept. 2001), http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/fun_val.pdf..... 8, 11

Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (“DCR”), Division of Natural Heritage, Natural Heritage Technical Report 00-12, *Conservation Plan for the Southern Watershed Area* (Feb. 2001), *available at* http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/soil_and_water/documents/15-SWAMP-2001.pdf. 5

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, Virginia Water Quality Assessment: 305(b) / 303(d) Integrated Report at 3.3a - 69 to 70(Oct. 2008), *available at* http://www.deq.virginia.gov/wqa/pdf/2008ir/ir08_Pt3_Ch3.3a_Category_5_List.pdf..... 7

Virginia DEQ, 2008 Impaired Waters Fact Sheets, *available at* <http://gisweb.deq.virginia.gov/FactSheets2008/Choose.aspx>. 7

Virginia Department of Game and Inland Fisheries, Virginia’s Comprehensive Wildlife Conservation Strategy at 4-80 (2005) *available at* <http://www.bewildvirginia.org/wildlifeplan/plan.asp>. 6
